Note 35.3.2.1 Interest Rate Risk Management
The Company draws working Capital term loans and avails cash credits etc. for meeting its funding
requirements.
Interest rates on these borrowings are exposed to change in respective benchmark rates. Interest rate
risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement
in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs. The Company
is subject to variable interest rates on some of its interest bearing liabilities. The Company’s interest rate
exposure is mainly related to debt obligations.

Exposure to Interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing Financial Instruments is as follows:

Particulars
As at March

31, 2024
As at March

31, 2023

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for V ariable-rate Instrument s
A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular Foreign Currency Exchange rates, remain constant.

Variable rate Instrument s
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings 100.31  161.27
Short term borrowings  1,412.82  1,044.54

Particulars

On Profit or Loss for the year
Impact of 50 bps increase  0.57  0.45
Impact of 50 bps decrease (0.57)  (0.45)

For the year ended

March 31, 2024

For the year ended

March 31, 2023

FORTY FOURTH ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - 2024

76

RKBRKBRKBRKBRKB AGRO INDUSTRIES LIMITED AGRO INDUSTRIES LIMITED AGRO INDUSTRIES LIMITED AGRO INDUSTRIES LIMITED AGRO INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Note 35.4 Credit Risk Management

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a
Financial loss. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a
means of mitigating the risk of Financial loss from default. The Company regularly monitors its counterparty
limits by reviewing the outstanding balance and ageing of the same.

Possible Credit Risk

Credit risk relating to Trade receivables